RESOLUTION NO. 2018-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS
SETTING CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES TO BE
COLLECTED IN FY 2018/19

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code specifies that certain fees and charges shall be set by Resolution of
the City Council; and

WHEREAS, these fees and charges should be in amounts sufficient to recover the costs incurred by
the City with respect to the functions to be performed by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby
adopts the various fees and charges sct forth in the attached FY 2018/19 Fee Schedule for the City
and these fees shall become effective no sooner than 60 days following final passage and adoption of
this Resolution and shall remain in effect until a new Resolution amending the same is adopted by the
City Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED all other fees previously established by other City Council

Resolution or Qrdinance remain in effect.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and
adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 22" day of May 2018
by the following vote:

AYLS: BRUINS, LEE ENG, MORDO, PEPPER, PROCHNOW
NOES: NONLE
ABSENT: NONE
ABSTAIN: NONE

()C/@M L Wandleo

Jean Mordo, MAYOR

Attest:

_;U)/Mlgw( /(,((,, Vﬁ\; CLERK
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City of Los Altos
Fee Schedule
FY 2018/19

¥Note: San l'rancisco Consumer Price Index (CPI) has increased 3.6% over the past 12 months
(2/17 -2/18). This revised fee schedule reflects an approximate 3% increase in the City’s fees for

various permits and services.
Adopted Proposed

Community Development Fee for Service Fee for Service
Building 17/18 18/19
Building Permit Building Permit

Valuation based on Valuation based on

price per square foot of Price per square foot of

construction. Minimum Construction.

valuation for new Minimum valuation for

residential and new residential and

commercial commetrcial

construction is $158.00 construction 1s $165.00

per square-foot. pet square-foot.

Total Valuation

$1.00 - $3,000.00 $79.00 $82.00

$3,001.00 - $25,000.00

$25,001.00 - $50,000.00

$50,001.00 -
$100,000.00

$100,001.00 -
$500,000.00

$500,001.00
$1,000,000.00

$79.00 for the first $3,000.00 plus
$16.00 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $25,000.00.

$435.00 for the first $25,000.00
plus $12.00 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $50,000.00.

$728.00 for the first $50,000.00
plus $8.00 for each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $100,000.00.

$1,133.00 for the first
$100,000.00 plus §7.00 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction

thereof, to and including
$500,000.00.

$3,733.00 for the first
$500,000.00 plus $6.00 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction
thereof, to and including

$1,000,000.00.

$82.00 for the first $3,000.00
plus $16.50 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $25,000.00.

$450.00 for the first $25,000.00
plus $12.50 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereot, to
and including $50,000.00.

$750.00 for the first $50,000.00
plus $8.25 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and mcluding $100,000.00.

$1,170.00 for the first
$100,000.00 plus $7.25 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction
thereof, to and including

$500,000.00.

$3,845.00 for the first
$500,000.00 plus $6.25 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction

thereof, to and including
$1,000,000.00.




$1,000,00L 00 and up

$6,483.00 for the first
$1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction

$6,680.00 for the first
$1,000,000.00 plus $4.25 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction

thercof. thercof.
Flectrical, Fire Department
Inspection, Mechanical or
Plumbing Permit
Total Valuation
$1.00 - $3,000.00 $79.00 $82.00

$3,001.00 - $25,000.00

$25,001.00 - $50,000.00

$50,001.00 -

$100,000.00

$100,001.00 and up

$79.00 for the first $3,000.00 plus
$22.00 for cach additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $25,000.00.

$563.00 for the first $25,000.00
plus $16.00 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thercof, to
and including $50,000.00.

$963.00 for the first $50,000.00
plus $11.00 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $100,000.00.

1.55% of the valuation

$82.00 for the first $3,000.00
plus $23.00 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thercof, to
and including $25,000.00.

$580.00 for the first $25,000.00
plus $16.50 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to
and including $50,000.00.

$995.00 for the first $50,000.00

plus $11.50 for each additional
$1,000.00 or fraction thercof, to
and including $100,000.00.

1.58% of the valuation

Solar/Photovoltaic Permit
(Residential/Commercial)

$500.00*

*(Per Calitornia Government Code Section
66015 which allows for fees of $500.00 plus
S15.00 per kilowatt tor cach kilowatt above
15kW for residential rooftop solar encrgy
systems, and $1,000 plus $7.00 per kilowatt
tor cach kilowatt between STRW and 250kW
plus $5.00 tor every kilowatt above 250kW/,
for commercial rooftop solar energy
systems)

$450.00*

t(Per California Government Code Section
66015 which allows for tees of $430.00 plus
S15.00 per kilowart tor each kilowatt above
15kW for residential rooftop solar enerpy
systems, and S1,000 plus $7.00 per kilowartt
tor cach kilowatr hetween 31KW and 250kW
plus $5.00 for every kilowatt above 250k\W,
tor commercial roottop solas energy
systems)

Building Plan Check

65% of Building Permit Fee

05% of Building Permit Fee

Fire Plan

Check

Department

20% of Total Building Permit Fee
(if applicable)

20% of Total Building Permit Fee
(1f applicable)

Fnergy Plan Check (Title
24)

25% of Total Building Permit Fee

25% of Total Building Permit Fee

Blueprint for a Clean Bay

$10.00

$10.00

Building Code Compliance
Review

$500.00

$525.00

Building Moving Permit

Time/Material

Time/Material

California Green  Building
FFund

Assessed at the rate of $4.00 per
$100,000 1n valuation, with
appropriate fractions thereof, but
not less than $1.00 per every
$25,000 valuation

Assessed at the rate of $4.00 per
$100,000 in valuation, with
appropriate fractions thereof, but
not less than $1.00 per every
$25,000 in valuation

o




Construction lax*
Residential

Commetrcial
* Estabhshed per LAMC Chaprer 3.24

$0.41 per Square oot
$0.68 per Square l'oot

30.41 per Square Foot
$0.68 per Square IFoot

Demolition Permit

Single Family $289.00 $300.00
Commcrcial/I\lultiplc- §578.00 S600.00
IFamily

Duplicate Permit Request $50.00 $55.00

EnergyPlan-Check 25% of Building Permit Duplicate - removed
Hire-Marshall Plan-Cheek 20% ot Buitding Permit Duplicate - removed
MisecHaneous—Building | Same-as-BuildingPermit-Fee{see | Duplicate - removed
Property Research
Residential $26.00 per Property $27.00 per Property
Commercial $53.00 (minimum) per Property | $55.00 (minimum) per Property

Re-Inspection Request

$79.00

$85.00

Selar—and—Photovelate | (same-as-abeove) Duplicate - removed
Permit
Street Address Change $578.00 $600.00

Strong Motion and Seismic
Hazard Mapping
Strong Motion
Instrumentation &
Seismic Hazard
Mapping [Fees — SMIP
(1-3 Story Restdential)

Strong Motion
Instrumentation &
Seismic Hazard
Mapping Fees — SMIP

(Over 3 story residential
& all commercial)

Residential — Minimum ee is
$0.50 for Any Valuation up to
$3,850.00

Valuation Amount x 0.00013 =
I'ee Amount

Commercial — Minimum Fee s
$0.50 for Any Valuation up to

$1,786.00

Valuation Amount x 0.00028=
Fee Amount

Residential — Minimum Fec 1s
$0.50 for Any Valuation up to
$3.850.00

Valuation Amount x 0.00013 =
I‘ee Amount

Commercial — Minimum lcc 1s
$0.50 for Any Valuation up to

$1.786.00

Valuation Amount x 0.00028=
Fee Amount

Technology Surcharge —
Permit System
Maintenance, [Document
Archiving Maintenance,
Document Backfile
Conversion

5% of
Building/Electrical /Mechanical /
Plumbing Permits

80/0 Of
Building/ Electrical/Mechanical/
Plumbing Permuts

Temporary Certificate of

Occupancy

$ 368.00

$380.00




Community Development
Planning

Adopted
Fee for Setvice
17/18

Proposed
Fee for Service
18/19

Annexation $200.00 Deposit per Parcel, $210.00 Deposit per Parcel,
with a $1,000.00 Minimum and | with a $1,000.00 Minimum
Fully Allocated Hourly Staff and Fully Allocated Hourly
Rates Staff Rates
Appeal
Within Notification Boundary $575.00 §595.00
Qutside Notification Boundary $1,730.00 $1,785.00
Application Extension
Single-Family $285.00 $295.00
Commercial/Multiple-Family $575.00 $595.00
Application Modification
Single-Family $5,750.00 $595.00
Commercial/Multiple-Family $1,730.00 $1,785.00

Certificate of Compliance

$1,730.00 + Time/Material

$1,785.00 + Time/Material

Conditional Use Permit

Business Use Only $1,730.00 $1,785.00
Planning Commission
Business Use Only $2,885.00) $2,975.00
Planning Commission/City
Council
New Construction (>500 sq. ft.) | $5,190.00 $5,350.00
PC & CC
Wireless Facility (Renewal/Mod) | $865.00 $890.00
Staff Level
Modification $865.00 $890.00
Design Review
Single-Family
Adminsstrative (<500 sq. ft.) | $285.00 $295.00
Administrative (>500 Sq. I't.) | $865.00 $890.00
Design Review Commission | $1,730.00 $1,785.00
Commercial/Multiple-Family
Administrative (<500 Sq. Ft.) | $865.00 $890.00
PC & CC (>500 Sq. Ft.) $5,190.00 $5,350.00
Accessory Dwelling Unit Review $575.00 $595.00
Destenfevtew—reeessory Stractare | $865-00 No longer applicable -
—PRE Revtew removed
Development Agreement Fee Time/Material ($5,000.00 Time/Material (85,000.00
deposit) deposit)

Environmental Initial Study

$1,730.00 + Time/Material

$1,785.00 + Time/Material

Environmental Impact Report

$5,190.00 4+ T'ime/Material

$5,350.00 + Time/Material

Electric Vehicle Charging

$.32 Per k\Wh

$.33 Per k\Wh

General Plan/Map Amendment

$5,190.00

$5,350.00 + Time/Material

Lot-Line Adjustment

$1,730.00 + I'ime/Material

$1,785.00 + Time/Material

Maps and Documents
Zoning Map
Z.oning Ordinance
General Plan
Specific Plans

$5.00
$15.00
$15.00
$5.00

$5.00
$15.00
$15.00
$5.00




Park In-lieu FFee*

Single-Family Residential Unit $56,500.00 $56,500.00
Multple-Family Residential Unit | §35,500.00 $35,500.00
* Established per LAMC Chapter 13.24
Planned Unit Development $5,190.00 $5,350.00 + Time/Material
Planning Commission Study Session | $575.00 $595.00
Preliminary Project Review $285.00 $295.00
Planning Records Research [ees
Single-FFamily Residential $26.25 $27.00
Commercial and all other zones $52.50) $55.00
Public Notification — Single-Family $25.00 $26.00

Public Notification — All Other

$1.00 per mailed post card

$1.00 per mailed post card

Public Sidewalk Display Permit

352.00

$55.00

Reversion to Acreage

$1,730.00 + Time/Material

$1,785.00 + Time/Material

Sign Review

Modification of Existing Sign $140.00 $145.00

Sign Per a Sign Program $140.00 $145.00

New Sign (no Sign Program) $285.00 $295.00
Sign Program $575.00 $595.00
Single-Story Overlay Rezoning $4,725.00 $4,870.00
Tentative Subdivision Map Review $5,190.00 $5,350.00
Tentative Subdivision Map $1,730.00 $1,785.00

Fxtension/Modification

Tratfic Impact Fec*
Single-Family Residential Unit
Multiple-Family Residential Unit
Senior Residential Unit
Commercial

Office
¢ Listabhshed per LANMC Chapter 3.48

$6,152.00 per new unit
$3,777.00 per new unit
$1,584.00 per new unit
$11,269.00 per 1,000 sq. ft.
$9,076.00 per 1,000 sq. ft.

$6,774.20 per new unit
$4,159.00 per new unit
$1,744.20 per new unit
$12,408.73 per 1,000 sq. ft.
$9,993.93 per 1,000 sq. ft.

I'ree Removal

$52.00

$55.00

Vacating Fasement/Right-of-way

Time/Material

Time/Material

Variance Review

Smgle-Famuly - Accessory Struct. | $575.00 $595.00
Single-lramily - Main Structure $1,730.00 $1,785.00
C()mmcrcial/n\lulriplc—l-"ami])' $1,730.00 $1,785.00
PC Only
Commerciﬂ]/MLlltiplc—anily $5,190.00 $5,350.00
PC & CC
Zoning Ordinance/Map $5,190.00 $5,350.00 + Time/Material
Amendment
Zoning Use Compliance $105.00 $110.00
Z.oning Verification Letter $285.00 $295.00




Police

Adopted
Fee for Service
17/18

Proposed
Fee for Service
18/19

Alarm Permit
Renewal
Late Renewal/Unpermitted
Alarm response

$37.00 Per Permit
$37.00 Per Permit
$74.00

$38.00 Per Permit
$38.00 Per Permit
§76.00

False Alarm Response
First Two Responses in a Permit
Year
‘Third and Subsequent Responses

No Charge

$220.00 Per Response

No Charge

$§227.00 Per Response

Alcohol Permit

$70.00 Per Application

§72.00 Per Application

DUI Accident Response
Police Response
Fire Response
Fatal accident

$1.,190.00

$1,390.00

Fully Allocated Hourly Rate
for All Emergency Personnel
Responding, Not to Fxceed
$12,000.00 Per Incident

$1,225.00

$1,435.00

Fully Allocated Hourly Rate
for All Emergency Personnel
Responding, Not to Fxceed
$12,000.00 Per Incident

Jail Booking FFees

Actual County Cost

Actual County Cost

Massage Fstablishment Permit

New §275.00 $283.00

Annual Renewal $65.00 $67.00
Massage Therapist Permit

New §235.00 $242.00

Annual Renewal $65.00 $67.00

Massage Appeal Hearing

§1,970.00 per appeal
Includes One Hour of City
Attorney Time

$2,030.00 per appeal
Includes One Hour of City
Attorney Time

Miscellancous Police Permit

$275.00 Per Application

$283.00 Per Application

Parking Permit
Quarterly
Annual

$12.00
$36.00

$12.00
$37.00

Second Response Call-Back
Standard Response

$585.00 Per Response After
an Initial Warning

$602.00 Per Response After
an Initial Warning

Juvenile Alcohol Party Response | $585.00 $602.00
Secondhand  Dealex/Pawn  Shop
Permit
New $245.00 $252.00
Annual Renewal $85.00 $88.00

Solicitor Permit

$100.00 Per Application

$103.00 Per Application

Special Event Permit Application
New
On-going

$2,045.00
$875.00

$2,100.00
$900.00

Special Event Police Service

Salaries/Benefits/Overhead
at Overtime Rate

Salaries/Benefits/Overhead
at Overtime Rate

Vehicle Impound Release

$230.00 per vehicle

$237.00 per vehicle

Vehicle Repossession

$15.00 per vehicle

$15.00 per vehicle

Verification/Clearance l.etter

$33.00 per letter

$34.00 per letter
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Adopted Proposed
Public Works Fee for Service Fee for Service
17/18 18/19

Banner Hanging
San Antonio/ECR
Downtown
I'remont/Grant
Lincoln Park
9-foot
18-foot

$366.00 Per Two Weeks
$366.00 Per Weck
$308.00 Per 'T'wo Wecks

$153.00 Per Week
$308.00 Per Week

$377.00 Per Two Weeks
$377.00 Per Week
$317.00 Per Two Weeks

$158.00 Per Wecek
$317.00 Per Week

County Sewer Plan Check

$545.00 Per Plan

$560.00 Per Plan

Encroachment Permit

Parking Stall $70.00 Per Permit Plus $30.00 | $72.00 Per Permit Plus
Per Stall Per Day $31.00 Per Stall Per Day
Special $380.00  Per Permit Plus | $390.00 Per Permit Plus
Actual outside Costs Actual outside Costs
Miscellaneous $190.00 Per Permit $196.00 Per Permit
Final Subdivision Map Check $1,120.00  Per Map Plus | $1,155.00 Per Map Plus

Actual outside Costs

Actual outside Costs

Flood Hazard lLetter

$50.00 Per Letter

$52.00 Per l.etter

Heavy Haul Permit

$585.00 Per Permit

$605.00 Per Permit

Public Works Inspection

6% of the Estimated Cost of
Construction

6% of the Estimated Cost
of Construction

Lot-Line Adjustment

§505.00 Plus Actual outside
Costs

$520.00
outside Costs

Plus Actual

Sewer Dye Test

$95.00 Per Test

$98.00 Per Test

Stormwater Management Plan Check

$355.00 Per Application

$365.00 Per Application

Temporary Lane Closure Permit

S$490.00 Per Permit Plus
$60.00 Per Day After First

$505.00 Per Permit Plus
562.00 Per Day After First

Day Day
Culity Street Cut Permit 2% of Construction Cost | 2% of Construction Cost
(§200.00 Minimum) (3200.00 Minimum)
Adopted Proposed
Miscellaneous Fee for Setvice Fee for Service
17/18 18/19

Business License Listing

$15.00 Per Request

1 $15.00 Per Request

Business License Duplicate

$15.00 Per Request

$15.00 Per Request

City Initiative Filing

$200.00 Per Initiative,
Refunded if Within One
Year of Iiling the Notice of
Intent, the Elections Official
Certifies the Sufficiency of
the Petition

$200.00 Per Initiative,
Refunded if Within One
Year of Filing the Notice
of Intent, the Flections
Official Certifies the
Sufficiency of the Petition

Damage to City Property

Time/Material

Time/Material

Document Certification

$25.00 Per Certification

$25.00 Per Certification

Document Reproduction
I“air Political Practices Commission
Related

$0.25 Per Page
$0.10 Per Page

$0.25 Per Page
S0.10 Per Page

DVD Copy

§2.00 Per Disk

§2.00 Per Disk

Non-Sufficient Funds Check Processing

$40.00 Per NSE Check

§40.00 Per NSIF Check




